
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1346

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 19, 2022


SALIENT FEATURES OF PM SVANIDHI


NO.1346.   SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-


(a) the salient features of Pradhan Mantri Street Vendors Atmanirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi)

Yojana;


(b) the number of beneficiaries so far covered under the PM SVANidhi Yojana in Rajasthan, district-wise details thereof and the total amount released under it; and


(c) whether Government has been successful in achieving the objectives of PM SVANidhi Yojana, for which this scheme was introduced, if so, the details thereof, if not, the corrective measures taken in this regard?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

    (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a):   Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has launched the Prime Minister Street

Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme on June 01, 2020 with the aim to facilitate collateral free working capital loan to street vendors to restart their businesses, which were adversely impacted during the Covid-19 pandemic. The salient features of the scheme are:

i. Facilitate collateral free working capital loan up to ₹10,000 with enhanced loan of ₹20,000 and ₹50,000 in the second and third tranches respectively, on repayment of earlier loans.

ii. Incentivize regular repayment, through interest subsidy @ 7% per annum; and

iii. Reward digital transactions, by way of cash back up to ₹1,200 per year


…2/-
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 (b) As on December 08, 2022, total 67,356 beneficiaries have been covered under the PM SVANidhi Yojana in the State of Rajasthan and ₹74.68 Cr have been disbursed. The district-

wise details of beneficiaries and amount disbursed is at Annexure-I.

 (c) Yes, Sir. PM SVANidhi Scheme has been successful in achieving its objective of facilitating credit, to the Street Vendors to restart their business and ensuring their financial inclusion in formal economy. As on December 08, 2022, total 38 lakh loans amounting to ₹4,405 Cr. have been disbursed under PM SVANidhi Scheme through various Lending institutions.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1346 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 19, 2022.


STATEMENT SHOWING DISTRICT-WISE BENEFICIARIES AND LOAN AMOUNT

DISBURSED/ RELEASED UNDER THE PM SVANIDHI SCHEME IN THE  STATE OF

RAJASTHAN

      (As on 08.12.2022)

S.No. District ULB Name
No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed (In ₹)

1

Ajmer

Ajmer Municipal Corporation 2,412 2,61,68,555

2 Beawar Municipality 849 90,49,693

3 Kekri Town Panchayat 225 22,70,000

4 Kishangarh Municipality 412 43,60,000

5 Nasirabad Town Panchayat 29 3,10,000

6 Pushkar Town Panchayat 106 11,60,000

7 Sarwar Town Panchayat 146 14,60,000

8 Vijainagar Town Panchayat 212 21,36,000

9

Alwar

Alwar Municipality 2,009 2,39,45,333

10 Behror Town Panchayat 62 7,05,000

11 Bhiwadi Municipality 96 14,30,000

12 Khairthal Town Panchayat 175 17,79,800

13 Kherli Town Panchayat 97 10,30,000

14 Kishangarhbas Town Panchayat 76 9,40,000

15 Rajgarh (Alwar) Town Panchayat 109 11,86,500

16 Thanagaji Town Panchayat 59 6,50,000

17 Tijara Town Panchayat 84 9,60,000

18

Banswara

Banswara Municipality 478 54,62,100

19 Bikaner Municipal Corporation 2,159 2,46,45,667

20 Kushalgarh Town Panchayat 54 5,35,000

21 Partapur -Garhi Town Panchayat 65 6,50,000

22

Baran

Anta Town Panchayat 169 16,90,000

23 Baran Municipality 415 48,26,602

24 Chhabra Town Panchayat 177 17,70,000

25 Mangrol Town Panchayat 119 11,90,000

26
Barmer

Balotra Municipality 200 20,78,000

27 Barmer Municipality 417 49,78,434

28

Bharatpur

Bayana Town Panchayat 111 13,02,000

29 Bharatpur Municipal Corporation 1,525 1,60,52,000

30 Bhusawar Town Panchayat 76 7,60,000

31 Deeg Town Panchayat 95 9,50,000

32 Kaman Town Panchayat 210 24,40,000

33 Kumher Town Panchayat 61 7,10,000

34 Nadbai Town Panchayat 120 12,40,000

35 Nagar Town Panchayat 71 7,55,000

36 Roopbas Town Panchayat 116 13,80,000

37 Weir Town Panchayat 87 9,30,000

38

Bhilwara

Asind Town Panchayat 118 11,80,000

39 Bhilwara Municipality 1,822 1,98,31,333

40 Gangapur Town Panchayat

(Bhilwara)

113 11,50,000


S.No. District ULB Name
No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed (In ₹)

41 Gulabpura Town Panchayat 137 13,65,000

42 Jahazpur Town Panchayat 83 8,90,000

43 Mandalgarh Town Panchayat 93 9,30,000

44

Bikaner

Deshnoke Town Panchayat 155 17,10,000

45 Nokha Town Panchayat (Bikaner) 512 59,52,800

46 Sri Dungargarh Town Panchayat 240 27,20,000

47

Bundi

Bundi Municipality 640 69,85,000

48 Indragarh Town Panchayat 19 1,90,000

49 Kaprain Town Panchayat 72 10,00,000

50 Keshoraipatan Town Panchayat 53 5,28,000

51 Lakheri Town Panchayat 102 10,20,000

52 Nainwa Town Panchayat 91 9,10,000

53

Chittorgarh

Bari Sadri Town Panchayat 204 20,40,000

54 Begun Town Panchayat 92 9,20,000

55 Chittaurgarh Municipality 655 75,09,153

56 Kapasan Town Panchayat 73 7,65,000

57 Nimbahera Town Panchayat 424 44,40,400

58 Rawatbhata Town Panchayat 103 10,70,000

59

Churu

Bidasar Town Panchayat 188 18,75,000

60 Chhapar Town Panchayat 20 2,00,000

61 Churu Municipality 615 68,69,167

62 Rajaldesar Town Panchayat 156 17,40,000

63 Rajgarh(Churu) Town Panchayat 221 22,10,000

64 Ratangarh Town Panchayat (Churu) 137 14,90,000

65 Ratannagar Town Panchayat 28 2,95,000

66 Sardarshahar Town Panchayat 237 26,90,000

67 Sujangarh Municipality 247 29,90,000

68 Taranagar Town Panchayat 56 5,60,000

69

Dausa

Bandikui Town Panchayat 172 17,15,000

70 Dausa Municipality 400 41,85,000

71 Lalsot Town Panchayat 105 11,50,000

72 Mahwa Town Panchayat 178 18,00,000

73

Dholpur

Bari Town Panchayat 348 37,00,000

74 Dhaulpur Municipality 747 80,45,100

75 Rajakhera Town Panchayat 193 20,69,000

76
Dungarpur

Dungarpur Municipality 409 43,50,000

77 Sagwara Town Panchayat 244 24,65,000

78

Ganganagar

Anupgarh Town Panchayat 97 9,69,800

79 Gajsinghpur Town Panchayat 66 7,40,000

80 Kesrisinghpur Town Panchayat 129 13,80,000

81 Padampur Town Panchayat 63 6,50,000

82 Raisinghnagar Town Panchayat 78 8,01,000

83 Sadulshahar Town Panchayat 131 14,80,000

84 Sri Ganganagar Municipality 715 76,45,000

85 Srikaranpur Town Panchayat 107 11,89,167

86 Srivijainagar Town Panchayat 89 9,50,000

87 Suratgarh Town Panchayat 354 37,32,000

88 Hanumangarh Bhadra Town Panchayat 141 14,05,000


S.No. District ULB Name
No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed (In ₹)

89 Hanumangarh Municipality 814 1,02,14,167

90 Nohar Town Panchayat 156 20,35,000

91 Pilibanga Town Panchayat 131 12,75,000

92 Rawatsar Town Panchayat 135 14,05,000

93 Sangaria Town Panchayat 121 13,00,000

94

Jaipur

Bagru Town Panchayat 82 10,39,998

95 Chaksu Town Panchayat 129 14,33,000

96 Chomu Town Panchayat 213 27,05,000

97 Greater Jaipur Municipal

Corporation

7,986 9,27,78,302

98 Jaipur Heritage Municipal

Corporation

5,952 6,78,66,668

99 Jobner Town Panchayat 84 9,60,000

100 KishangarhRenwal Town Panchayat 370 38,75,000

101 Kotputli Town Panchayat 195 20,60,000

102 Phulera Town Panchayat 127 14,05,000

103 Sambhar Town Panchayat 230 28,65,000

104 Shahpura Town Panchayat (Jaipur) 118 11,70,000

105 Shahpura..(Bhilwara) Town

Panchayat

150 15,00,000

106 Viratnagar Town Panchayat 130 13,80,000

107
Jaisalmer

Jaisalmer Municipality 346 38,19,167

108 Pokaran Town Panchayat 149 15,10,000

109

Jalore

Bhinmal Town Panchayat 160 16,00,000

110 Jalore Municipality 266 31,51,000

111 Sanchore Town Panchayat 94 9,35,000

112

Jhalawar

Aklera Town Panchayat 133 13,30,000

113 Bhawani Mandi Town Panchayat 78 9,70,000

114 Jhalawar Municipality 311 35,95,200

115 Jhalrapatan Town Panchayat 118 13,30,000

116 Pirawa Town Panchayat 122 12,20,000

117

Jhunjhunu

Baggar Town Panchayat 84 8,40,000

118 Bissau Town Panchayat 55 5,50,000

119 Chirawa Town Panchayat 58 5,80,000

120 Jhunjhunun Municipality 573 69,79,000

121 Khetri Town Panchayat 57 5,70,000

122 Mandawa Town Panchayat 17 1,70,000

123 Mukandgarh Town Panchayat 63 6,50,000

124 Nawalgarh Town Panchayat 232 25,29,172

125 Pilani Town Panchayat 99 10,10,000

126 Surajgarh Town Panchayat 61 6,10,000

127 Udaipurwati Town Panchayat 167 16,65,000

128 Vidyavihar Town Panchayat 66 7,75,000

129

Jodhpur

Bilara Town Panchayat 89 9,90,000

130 Jodhpur-North Municipal

Corporation

989 1,04,16,000

131 Jodhpur-South Municipal

Corporation

906 1,01,70,001

132 Phalodi Town Panchayat 182 18,35,000


S.No. District ULB Name
No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed (In ₹)

133 Pipar City Town Panchayat 68 6,80,000

134

Karauli

Hindaun Municipality 558 58,75,000

135 Karauli Municipality 430 42,20,000

136 Todabhim Town Panchayat 165 17,10,000

137

Kota

Itawa Town Panchayat 79 7,89,984

138 Kaithoon Town Panchayat 85 9,70,000

139 Kota-North Municipal Corporation 1,734 1,89,56,001

140 Kota-South Municipal Corporation 1,967 2,33,63,335

141 Ramganj Mandi Town Panchayat 88 9,00,000

142 Sangod Town Panchayat 132 13,20,000

143

Nagaur

Degana Town Panchayat 62 6,60,000

144 Didwana Town Panchayat 105 11,85,667

145 Kuchaman City Town Panchayat 200 24,57,500

146 Kuchera Town Panchayat 157 15,70,000

147 Ladnu Town Panchayat 224 25,40,000

148 Makrana Municipality 145 14,65,000

149 Merta City Town Panchayat 212 24,00,000

150 Mundwa Town Panchayat 100 11,20,000

151 Nagaur Municipality 454 49,50,389

152 Nawa Town Panchayat 61 6,30,000

153 Parbatsar Town Panchayat 159 18,65,000

154

Pali

Bali Town Panchayat 56 6,00,000

155 Falna Town Panchayat 154 15,60,000

156 Jaitaran Town Panchayat 153 19,30,000

157 Pali Municipality (Pali) 925 1,00,19,997

158 Rani Town Panchayat 150 15,40,000

159 Sadri Town Panchayat 33 4,30,000

160 Sojat Town Panchayat 147 15,90,000

161 Sumerpur Town Panchayat (Pali) 213 24,30,000

162 Takhatgarh Town Panchayat 129 12,90,000

163
Pratapgarh

Chhoti Sadri Town Panchayat 132 17,96,000

164 Pratapgarh Municipality 272 34,22,300

165

Rajsamand

Amet Town Panchayat 77 7,65,000

166 Deogarh Town Panchayat 113 11,30,000

167 Nathdwara Town Panchayat 342 34,60,000

168 Rajsamand Municipality 284 31,07,503

169 Sawai

Madhopur

Gangapur City Municipality 562 57,08,000

170 Sawai Madhopur Municipality 798 85,63,000

171

Sikar

Fatehpur Town Panchayat (Sikar) 154 16,60,000

172 Khandela Town Panchayat 146 15,60,000

173 Khatushyamji Town Panchayat 40 5,33,000

174 Lachhmangarh Town Panchayat 118 12,00,000

175 Losal Town Panchayat 140 15,60,000

176 Neem-Ka-Thana Town Panchayat 238 27,40,000

177 Ramgarh Town Panchayat 84 9,57,000

178 Reengus Town Panchayat 94 10,00,000

179 Sikar Municipality 357 38,59,000

180 Sri Madhopur Town Panchayat 285 29,70,000


S.No. District ULB Name
No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed (In ₹)

181

Sirohi

Abu Road Town Panchayat 363 42,20,000

182 Mount Abu Town Panchayat 185 28,01,000

183 Pindwara Town Panchayat 193 19,30,000

184 Sheoganj Town Panchayat 271 27,29,703

185 Sirohi Municipality 229 25,95,000

186

Tonk

Deoli Town Panchayat 161 17,89,789

187 Malpura Town Panchayat 60 6,20,000

188 Niwai Town Panchayat 218 22,36,000

189 Todaraisingh Town Panchayat 102 10,40,000

190 Tonk Municipality 599 58,35,000

191 Uniara Town Panchayat 80 7,95,000

192

Udaipur

Bhinder Town Panchayat 32 3,40,000

193 Fatehnagar Town Panchayat 149 19,00,001

194 Kanor Town Panchayat 37 3,90,000

195 Salumbar Town Panchayat 78 7,76,000

196 Udaipur Municipal Corporation 2,265 2,44,39,801

Total
67,356 74,68,45,249


****

